

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL. A. 1442/2019**

VINOD KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr Sandeep D. Das, Mr Atul Tanwar,
Ms Sukanya Lal and Ms Aishwarya
Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

% **20.07.2020**

(Heard Through Video Conferencing)

CRL MA 9516/2020 (Court fee)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to the condition that the applicant/petitioner will file the duly sworn/attested affidavit and the requisite Court fee within 72 hours from the date of resumption of the regular functioning of this Court.
2. The application stands disposed-off.

CRL MA 9515/2020 (By appellant/applicant for extension of interim bail)

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr Sanjeev Sabhawaral, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. This is an application moved by the applicant/petitioner seeking extension of interim bail which was granted to him by this Court's order dated 05.06.2020, on the ground that he himself was suffering

from various ailments and that he had to take care of his 82 years old father as well on account of the latter's medical condition and other age related ailments, especially in the current straitened pandemic circumstances prevailing nationwide. The applicant/petitioner has given no cause of complaint to the State for the past six weeks' period when he was out on interim bail.

6. In view of the above, the interim bail granted to the applicant/petitioner vide order dated 05.06.2020 is extended for another period of two months, on the same terms and conditions.
7. The application stands disposed off in the above terms.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith. Copy of the order be also forwarded to the counsels through email.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J

JULY 20, 2020/rd