



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1442/2019**

VINOD KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through : Mr.Sandeep Das, Ms.Sukanya Lal,
Mr.AtulTanwar, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through : Mr.M.S.Oberoi, APP the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

% **04.11.2020**

1. The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

Crl.M.A.No.15129/2020

2. This application is moved by the appellant/petitioner for seeking extension of interim bail, granted per order dated 18.09.2020 and going to expire on 05.11.2020.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted though the Full Bench of this Court in W.P.(C) No.3037/2020 per order dated 20.10.2020 had not extended the interim orders/ interim bails beyond 31.10.2020, but the order of the Full Bench has been stayed by the Supreme Court on 29.10.2020 in SLP(Civil) No.23367/2020 and is now coming up for hearing before the Supreme Court on 26.11.2020.

4. In the circumstances, the interim bail of the applicant/ petitioner as granted per order dated 18.09.2020 is further extended till 30.11.2020 on the earlier terms and conditions as contained in the order dated 18.09.2020.

5. The application stands disposed of in above terms.

6. Copy of this order be sent electronically to the learned Trial Court /Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.



Crl.M.A.No.14787/2020

7. By this application, the petitioner/applicant seeks early hearing of the pending Crl.M.B.No.2221/2019.
8. In view of pendency of cases on board of this Court, no grounds made out for early hearing. The application is dismissed.

YOGESH KHANNA, J.

NOVEMBER 04, 2020

M