



(VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE)

\$~2

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 1442/2019

VINOD KUMAR Appellant

Through: Mr. Arjun Singh, Advocate.

versus

STATE & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. K K Ghei, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **12.01.2022**

Crl.M.A. No. 20239/2021 (for early hearing of the suspension of sentence application)

This is an application filed by the appellant seeking early hearing of the suspension of sentence application, being Crl.M.(Bail) 2221/2019, on the ground that the appellant has undergone more than half of the sentence awarded to him.

Early hearing is not possible due to heavy roster of this Court and also keeping in view that the matter is already listed on 17.02.2022.

The application is, accordingly, dismissed.

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 12, 2022

AK